TANDBERG
D 310 MK IL

lustrated Parts List

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

For service and replacement parts contact your nearest Tandberg office or

write to: Tandbergs Radiofabrikk A/SS
Service and Spares Department
P.0O, Box 218
N 1301 Sandvika, MNorway Telex: 18007 kurex s

When ordering please guote the model and serial numbers together with thecordering
number and the full description of each part required. The serial numbegf, is/a seven
digit number found on the rear of the apparatus.

Example: Model TCD 310 MkII Serial number XXXXXXX
994119 Knapp
Note! The numbers on the illustrations are index numbefs Sapfl must not be used

when ordering. Please refer to the parts listyforNthe ordering number and
description.

* These parts are not available as replacement parts.

INSTRUKS FOR BESTILLING AV DELER

For service og servicedeler kontakt n@rmeste Tanflberg kontor eller bruk adressen
som er vist ovenfor.

Modell og serienummer mi alltid oppgis ved Westilling av deler. Bestillingsnr. og

beskrivelse finnes i listen. Det 7-sifrede) serienr. finnes pd baksiden av apparatet.

Eksempel: Modell TCD 310 MkII Serlenr . XXxxxxx
994119 Enapp
Merk! Tallene pA tegningepe.er indeksnumre og mi ikke brukes ved bestilling.

Bestillingsnr. og beskrivelse finnes i listen.
* Leveres ikke sofhservicedel.

MODEL TCD 310 Mk




Chassis assembly

= 0

Index |Ordering No.| Beskeivalee (merkasder) | Paseciption (mobes) Reference
B 2RSS 5~ EdMET CHASS 15 ASSEMALY
1 995103 PLATE PLATE, TOP
(LEV. M/INDEX 2.3) (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 2 AND 1)
2 3 VINDUY WINDOWs COUNTER, PLASTIC
3 £FE58 PLATE MASKEs FELT
& 946119 ENAPP KNOBs BLACK., PLASTIC, WITH SPRING INPUT LEVEL
5 353061 KNAPP BUTTONs PUSHs BLACKs PLASTIC MPX FILTER, DOLBY NRy»
TAPE
- FAI111 SKRUE SCREW, PLATE+ 3/8" WO, & CSK HD
7 995108 SKINNE PLATE, TOP+ REARs WITH FESH
8 109060 | SERUE SCREWs PLATE. 1/4" NO, & PAN WD
] 290447 | SKRUE SCREW, PLATEs 3/B"™ WO, & PAN HP
1c 995113 PEKSEL COVER
(LEV, M/INDEX 11) (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 11}
1 JeI694 vINDU WINGOWs PLASTIC
12 359928 SEINNE PLATE» FRONT
(LEV, M/INDEX 13) (SUPPLIED WITH INBDEX 13}
13 * AKSEL ROD
14 IS4LLé2 KNAPP BUTTON, BLACK. PLASTIC POWER: REWIND, WIND#
PAUSE
15 352429 KNAPP BUTTOMs BLACK, PLASTIC EJECT
16 3s0s82 FJHR SPRING
17 352243 TARP PEG
18 354298 FJER SPRING
19 354110 KNAPP BUTTOMNs BLACK. PLASTIC PLAY
20 350748 KNAPP BUTTON, BLACK., PLASTIC sTop
21 35039¢ HYLSE ARMs PLASTIC
22 22789% SERUE SCREWs PLATE, 174" NO, & FLANGE MWD
23 20Te18 LOBDERRE TAGs SOLDER, &u2 WM
1 274142 KONTAKT SOCKETs 5 PIN DIM 180 DEGREES MICROPHONES
294620 JACK SOCKET, JACK, 3 POLE 1/& IN, MICROPHONES
25 313837 SKIVE SURROUND, BIN SOCKET. PLASTIC
312156 MUTTER HUT+ PLASTIC
26 288247 FJAR SPRINGs FLAT
27 994152 FOT FOOT, PALR
(LEV, M/INDEX 28-30) (SUPPLIED WITH INGEX 28 TO 3C INCL.)
8 . PLATE PLATE
2y Jaazev FOT FOOT» RUBBER
30 309493 SKRUE SCREWs, PLATEs W™ NO, & FLANGE WD
3 38995 PLATE FPANELs PLASTIC, BLACK
32 262984 SKRUE SCREW, PLATE, 5/8" NO, & PAM HDs BLACK
31 J095998 | PLATE PLATE, SIBE WALL+ LEFT
3& 290211 PLATE PLATE, J50LATION
35 27271 MUTTER NUT+ PLATE
3é 3&903C TRANSFORMATOR TRANSFORMER b 1195/230y
JaTogs TRANSFORMATOR TRANSFORMER 1207240y
37 334807 SKRUE SCREWs & X B MM PAN MHD
38 2023312 SKIVE WASHER, &4:3 MM
19 JOSBB5A | PLATE PLATE, SIDE WALLs RIGHT
&0 22794 FOT FOOT» RUBBER
&1 3015964 | PLATE COVER. BOTTOM
&2 2979258 SKRUE SCREWs PLATEs S5/14" WO, & FLANGE HBs BLACK
&3 350230 SKINNE PLATE, REAR WALL
b 30086124 | KLAMMER GUIBDE, PLASTIC
&5 2aT&RT LEDNING CABLE, POWER, ENGLAND, wWITHOUT PLLG EMGLISH VERSION
299821 LEBNING CABLE UsSahy VERSION
335549 LEONING CABLE, POWERs WITH PLUG EURCPEAN VERSION
Jase27 LEDNING CABLE, POWERs WITH PLUG SCANDINAVIAN VERSION
L1-] 2BLTLG HYLSE GROMMET, CABLE., POWER
ABILE T TLURE, CALLE, Powsrl WS B, VERMOMN
&7 273832 SRIVE WASHER, 22 X 10,2 x 0,58 MM
48 TRANSISTOR TRAMSISTOR
49 * SKIVE WASHER
CLEV, M/INDEX &E) (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX &8)
50 . SKIVE WASHER
(LEv, M/INDEX &E) (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX &8)
51 294L1T SKRUE SCREW, 2,6 X B MM PAN HD
52 271347 MUTTER HUT, 2,6 MM
53 109247 BRAKETT BRACKET
54 290B&2 SKRUE SCREW. 3 X & MM PAN HD
55 2Th142 KONTAKT SOCKET, 5 PIN BIN 180 DEGREES RADLO
56 2B3TT3 KONTAKT SOCKET, PHOND QUTPUT, INPUT
57 29e420 JACKE SOCKET» JACKs 3 POLE 1/4& INM, PHONES
58 310397 PLATE SCREEN
59 277509 HOLDER HOLDER, FUSE
40 arazaor SIKRING FUSEs 1.6 Ahe 5 X 20 MM, SLOW 5101, 2307240 v
289429 SIKRING FUSEs 2 ke 1 1/&M X Y1740 $101, 115 v
J0Thdk SIKRING FUSEs 2 he 1 /&M X f74m 5101, US BASE




Fig.l Chassis assembly



Meter board assembly

Fig.2\, Meter board assembly

ORDER
Index |Ordering No.| Beskrivelee (merknader) | Description  (nstes) Reference
L JTHSTRUMENTEKORT=ENHET METER BOARD ASSEMEBLY
1 995104 RAMME FRAME
(LEV. M/INDEX 1C) (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 100

2 348075 IMSTRUMENT METER

3 995100 HOLDER HOLOER, METER

& 303701 AKSEL POST, PIVOT

5 2L5649 SKIVE RINGs CIRCLIP, & MM

4 2203%:2 SKRUE SCREWs PLATE: 174" WO, & PAN HD
L) 309040 SKRUE SCREWs PLATEs 1/4™ WO, & PAN HD
B 28572C TUBE GROMMET, RUBBER

g 995102 LAMPE BULBs 1& V BC MA RECs LAMP,; METER ILLUM.
10 250477 | LIST STRIP, FOAM RUBBER., 3 X 7 MM

11 2B97465A | KLAMMER GUIDE. PLASTIC

12 265255 SERUE SCREW. 3 X & MM PAN HD

13 J1C123 SKINNE ARMs LOCKING

14 279040 FJER SPRING

15 291728 RAMME PLATE

14 291022 FJER SPRING
17 239451 SEIVE RINGs CIRCLIP, 3,2 MM




Drive assembly

D—u

3 2 1 g8 12 13 16
Fig. 3 Drive assembly
ORDER
Index Ordering Ne.| Beskeivelse (meckaader) | Description  (noles) Reference
. FREMDRIFTS=ENKET DRIVE ASSEMELY
1 2BC4OS HOTOR MOTOR
2 J0&ETTS SKJERM SCREEN
3 J02&45 KLAMMER BRACKET, SUPPORT. ™OTOR
& 2HETHEL SERUE SCREW, PLATE, 5/8" MO, &€ PAN HD, BLACK
5 FL- RS SERUE SCREW, PLATE., 3/8" MO, & FLANGE HD
] 215507 KLAMMER CLAMP: CABLE+ NYLON: 5 MM
7 JLaBEG SERUE SCREW, PLATE» 3,5 X 6,3 MM HEX WD
8 994158 DRIVHJUL PULLEY, DRIVE, 50 Ml 50 HE
IF&L15%9 DRIVHJUL PULLEY, DRIVE, &0 WZ 60 HI
9 FEEIN SWINGHJUL FLYRMEEL

(PARVIS TILPASSET.
06 MED INBEX 103

1C 99&L1383 RING
11 285349 SKIVE
12 fB4R2Y HOTOR
13 269255 SKRUE
14 319504 BAND -
15 994113 AKSEL
(LEv, M/INDEX 14)
14 213828 RING
17 309400 RING
18 18E597 BRARETT
19 280132 TELLER
20 996184 TREKEMAGNET
21 2642124 ) SKRUE
22 985101 KLAMMER
23 Jp2zo0 KLAMMER
2k JI009&2A | HYLEE
25 e02684 KLAMMER

(SUPPLIED IN MATCHED PALR
WITH INBEX 1C)
BELT+, DRIVEs RUBBER
WASHER, & X 2,7 X D.5 MFs PLASTIC
MOTOR
SCREW, 3 X & MF PAN HD
STRAP, PLASTIC
SPINBLE, TAPE REEL

(SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 14)
RING, RETAININGs, EXTERNAL+ & Mp
BELT», DRIVEs RUBBER
BRACKET, JuFPolT, CounTER
COUNTER
SOLENO]D
SCREW, NYLOMW
BRACKET
BRACKET
HOUSING, RUBBER
CLAMP,; CABLE+ MYLOM.

AMD

5 MM

Lls L2#s START SOLENOLD




Motor board assembly

II‘J..I_F ﬂnﬁrinﬁ M.

ORDER
Beskrivele {'ﬂcrmlr‘ﬁ

Description  (noleg)

Relererce

£ 0 = U e P e

-
L]
3020240
245649
229824
301395
J0174TA
995102
285720
355014
F94117
290842
207173
303422
301223
J0CTss
304485
F94112
223475
TLEB5E
2BL119

ZBF0AT
265255
FRe122
J00&eY
350827
301675
lo2ee?
2840351
303004
FRL114

23038l
230542
F9L124
23038l
285268
230542
202303
352385
351581
301668
237970
J004%9C
289411
304478
ZBTIBC0A
237360
avliazs
304103
J01314
gRL12C

£92BTS
291791
2954608
252158
gL 21

Z9C11¢C

MOTORPLATE=ENKET
PLATE
AKSEL
SEIVE
ELIPS
HYLSE
SKJERM
LAMPE
TUBE
PLATE
PLATE
SKRUE
LAGER
KULE
4EM

ARM
FJ&R
BRAKETT
LOBDERRE
SKERUE
VENDER

VENDER
SKRUE

BRAKETT

VENDER

HYLSE

ARM

AKSEL

FJER

BRAKETT

BRAKETT

(LEV, M/INDEX 31=33)
FJER

SKIVE

ILL

FJER

ARM

SKIVE

TUBE

BRAKETT

STHOMPE

AESEL

SKIVE

BRAKETT

FJER

TAPR

ARM

FJER

FJER

ARM

AKSEL

STYRING

(LEV, M/IMDEX 52.53)
SKRUE

FJER

SKRUE

LIST

STYRING

(LEVy M/INDEX 51.56)
FJ&R

MOTOR BOARD ASSEMBLY
PLATE, SUPPCRT., MOTOR
POSTs PIVOT

RINGs CIRCLIP, & MM
cLip

CAMs MYLOW

REFLECTORs ILLUMINATION
BULB+s 14 ¥ BC Ma
GROMMET» RUBBER

DISCe THRUST BEARING
PLATE, MOUNTING, FLYWHEEL
SCREW, 3 X & MM PAN HD
BEARING, 2,5 MM

BALLs BEARING

LEVER, SOLENOID

ARM

SPHING

BRACKET: WITH SPINDLE
TAGs SOLDER. 4,2 MM
SCREWs PLATEs 3.5 X 6,3 MM HEX HD
SWITCHs LEAFS, NSO

SWITCHs LEAFs C/0s WITH SRACKET AND SCREW
SCREWs 3 X 4 MM PAN HD
BRACKET, SUPPORT: PUSH SelTCH
SWITCHs PUSH
ARMy PLASTIC
LEVER, PAUSE
POST. PIVOT
SPRING
BRACKET» SUPPORT» LEAF SWITCH
BRACEET, EJECT MECHAMISMe CASSETTE
(SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 31, 32 AND 31)
SPRING
RINGs CIRCLIP, 2,3 MK
LEVERs, WITH SPINOLE
SPRING
LEVER
RINGs CIRCLIB, 23 MM
TUBEs RUBBER
BRACKET » SUPRORT», CASSETTE ODRAWER
SLEEVE: RAUBEER
SPINDLE
RIMGe CIRCLIP: 1,5 MM
BRACEET, CASSETTE DRAWER
SPRING
ROST» PIVOT
ARM
SPRING
SPRING
ARM
POST, PIVOT
GUIDE, CASSETTE- LEFT
(SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 52 AND 53}
SCREWs PLATE, 3/B"™ NO, & FLANGE MWD
SPRINGs CASSETTE DRAWERs LEFT
SCREWs PLATEs 3/716" NO, 2 PAN WD
STRIP, FOAM RUBBERs & X T MM
GUIDEs CASSETTE+ RIGHT
(SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 53 AND 54)
SPRING, CASSETTE DRAWERs RIGHT

Cass, ILLuM,

M52 MUT[NGs M53 REC.»
M54 CASSETTE
M51 SLIDE

PAUSE




Fig. 4 Motor board assembly



Head plate assembly

29

13

: 0
3 Fig.5 Head plate assembly
1
= ORDER
Index Ordering No.| Beskeivalee (merhnsder) | Pesceiption  (noles] Reference
* HODEBRO=ENWET HEAD PLATE ASSEMBLY
1 JO&333A| ARM BRACKET, GUIODEs HEAD PLATE, LEFT
H 3024528 | ARM BRACKET+GUIDEs HEAD PLATE» RIGHT
1 3 269255 SERUE SCREW, 3 X & HM PAN HD
& 2ATTRZ FJER SPRING
5 . PLATE PLATE. MOUNTINGs HEAD
& 890002 | SKRUE SCREWs 5ET+ 3 X 7 MM
T 9191 PLATE PLATE, PRESSURE. LEFT
(LEV., M/INDEX &=1%5) (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX 8 TO 15 INCL.)
8 292523 SKRUE SCREWs 3 X B MM PAN WD
9 293852 SERUE SCREW. 3 X 15 MM PAN MWD
10 240406A] FlaR SPRING
11 BS0003 SKRUE SCREW, SET», 3 x B MM
12 J03270A| BEVLE BRACKET, U=SHAPED
13 300339 BOSS SPACER
14 £9283% SKRUE SCREWs 2 X 12 #M PAN WD
15 BaCOD&AT HJIUL ROLLER, PRESSURE. RUBBER
14 FRe92 PLATE PLATEs PRESSURE. RIGHT
(LEV, MJINDEX B=11., (SUPPLIED WITH INDEX B TO 11, ANWD 17
06 17=19) TO 19 INCLGD
17 BA000LA| WIUL ROLLERs PRESSURE. RUBBER
18 244377 SEIVE WASHER, & X 2,5 X 0,3 wmr
19 212145 RING RIMGs RETAINING, EXTERNAL:, 2,5 MM
20 2BSA99A) FJAR SPRING, FLAT
21 294520 SKRUE SCREW, 2,3 % 3 MM PAN HE
22 994104 PLATE PLATE, HMOUNTIMG+ HEAD
23 29CB&2 SKRAUE SCREWs 3 X & MM PAN KD
24 292171 SKRUE SCREWs 3 X 12 MM PAN HD
25 Z4CA0&A| FJER SPRING
24 29C003 SKRUE SCREWs SET+ 3 X B MM
27 g9CooC SERUE SCREWs SETs 3 ¥ 5 MM
H- 28208 HODE HEAD » ERASE
Fd 290808 SERUE SCREWs 1,7 ¥ 3 MM PAN HD
3 ZBTI2EM| PLATE PLATE
n 2924B7 SKRUE SCREW. 2 X 5 ®M PAN HD
32 F9418C HOBE HEAD» RECORE AND PLAY
33 294148 SKRUE SCREwWs 2 X & MM CSK HD




Switches and connsctors

-

L]
L]
& % & & & @3 F 5 8 @8 W

N

-
.

2

] 1

|: l:

— PP e '
[ | [ | [ [ |
[ [ [ i
(| o [ [
1l [ (] 11 11
11 [ (] (| (|
. [ | [} (| 1

| I

ool D
ool

0o
0o

7 !
S
My

Fig.6 Switches and connectors

ORDER
lndex |Ordering No.| Beckrivalre (mecknsder) | Deseription  (nole Reference
- VENDERE SWITCHES
1 I0C&%7 VENDER SWITCHs PUSH PAUSE
2 284902 VENDER . SWITCHs PUSH MPX FILTERs DOLBY NRu»
TAPE
3 JOB154 VENDER SWITCH, PUSH POWER, REWIND+ STOP»
WINDs PLAY, RECORD
- KCONTAKTER CONMECTORS
& GRSE1E KONTAKT CONNECTOR, 2 POLEs SMALL
GFSE1Y KONTAKT CONNECTOR, 3 POLE» SMALL
e9s5a20 KCNTAKT CONNECTORs & POLE. SMALL
995821 KEONTAKT CONNECTOR» 5 POLE, SMALL
5 31832¢C KONTAKT CONNMECTORs FIXEDs, 3 POLE
] 3e7551 KCNTAKT CONMNECTOR» FIXEDs, 9 POLE
7 ILbz22 PLINT CONNECTORs FIXEDs, % POLE
& 998302 KECNTAKT CONMECTORs ¥ POLE, BLACK
$96303 KCNTAKT CONNECTORs & POLEs BLACK




Printed circuit boards

\
= / : =
) \
= l
___75.___._ )
Cl / |

\
\
5

10

4
Fig.7 Printed circuit boards
. ORDER
lndex |Ordering No.| Beskrivelre (merkasder) | Deseripbion (acles) Reference
. TE PLATER PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS
1 994194 | KORT BOARD, MOTHER A
2 994197 | KCRT BOARD, DOLEY A
3 994198 | kORT BOARD, OSCILLATOR AS
& 994196 | kORT BOARD, AMPLIFIER., 2 Al
5 994195 | xoRT BOARD, AMPLIFIER, 1 A2+ DIN MIC, SOCKET
994199 | KORT BOARD, AMPLIFIER., 1 MZs JACK MIC, SOCKET







TANDBERGS RADIOFABRIKK A/S
N — 1301 Sandvika — Norway

1522 -4 - 77 Part No. 714046
Printed in Norway by Tayen-Trykk A/S



